B40
High pressure –
high temperature
liquid float level switch
®
INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND REPLACEMENT PARTS
DESCRIPTION
Magnetrol’s B40 liquid level switch is specifically designed

REPLACEMENT PARTS
Item Description
Model Part Number Code
B40-1F30 B40-1B60 B40-2F30 B40-2B60 B40-5C20 B40-3C30 B40-4C40
1 Housing Cover
2 Switch Mechanism
Refer to Bulletin 42-783 or 42-794
3 Jam Nuts(s) 10-2107-001 (Qty. 4)
4 Attraction Sleeve 32-4203-001 32-4902-001 32-4203-001 04-5411-002
5 E-Tube Gasket
89-5955-001 89-5920-001 89-5951-001
6 Enclosing Tube 89-5920-001 E-Tube Kit E-Tube Kit E-Tube Kit
7 Stud (or Screw) E-Tube Kit (w/NEMA 4 (w/NEMA 4 (w/NEMA 4
8 Lock Nut & Washer (w/NEMA 4  Base) Base) Base) Base)
9 Base Insulating Washer 89-5945-001 89-5955-002 89-5945-001 89-5952-001
10 Base Insulating Liner E-Tube Kit E-Tube Kit E-Tube Kit E-Tube Kit
11 Switch Insulating Washer (w/NEMA 7/9 Base) (w/NEMA 7/9 (w/NEMA 7/9 (w/NEMA 7/9
12 Housing Base
Base) Base) Base)
13 Cooling Fin Consult Factory
14 Float Chamber Assembly Consult Factory
IMPORTANT: When ordering, please specify:
A. Model and serial number of control.
B. Name and number of replacement assembly.
Serial Number Tag (Reference)
Connections
1" or 1 1/2" Socket Weld
1" Schedule 80 Beveled
Welding Nipples
7
DIMENSIONAL SPECIFICATIONS IN mm (inches)
Allow 200 mm (7.87") overhead clearance / All housings are 360 ° rotatable
Switch
Types
V W ø X Y
Z
mm inches mm inches mm inches mm inches
Weatherproof-
ATEX - FM (NEMA 7/9) -
(Cast Aluminium)
F or S 257 10.12 42 1.66 151 5.93 109 4.29
M20 x 1,5(*) or 1" NPT
(2 entries - 1 plugged)
(*) not for FM (NEMA 7/9)
Weatherproof-
(Alu/Steel)
L
216 8.50 39 1.54 118 4.65 83 3.27 3/4" NPT
(single entry)
NEMA 7/9-
(Cast Iron) 246 9.68 42 1.66 143 5.63 100 3.94 1" NPT
(single entry)
C LC L
C LC L
B40-RF30 & B40-CF30
B40-AC30 B40-DC40
1" schedule 80
bevelled nipple
1" schedule 80
bevelled nipple
1 1/2" socket weld
1 1/2" socket weld
1 1/2" socked weld 1 1/2" socked weld
rising level
25 (1.00)
falling level
13 (0.50)
rising level 13 (0.50)
falling level
13 (0.50)
227 (8.94)
556 (21.89)
368